S~

FACTORS AFFECTING ATTITUDE OF STUDENTS TOWARDS ONLINE
SHOPPING ACTIVITIES IN UiTM SABAH AND UMS

ALIFF BIN AZHAN ZAMIRY

2016673498

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) BUSINESS
ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<

S

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) BUSINESS
ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

I, __ALIFF BIN AZHAN ZAMIRY , (I/C Number: 970610036359)

Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature;  ALIFF Date: 26 JUNE 2019




LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
I
II
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study 1-3
1.2 Problem Statement 4-5
1.3 Research Objectives 6
1.4  Research Questions 6
1.5 Significant of Study 7
1.6 Conclusion 8
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Variables
2.2.1 Convenience 10
2.2.2  Security 11

2.2.3 Time-Saving 12



Table:

Table 1.0
Table 2.0
Table 3.0
Table 4.0
Table 5.0
Table 6.0
Table 7.0
Table 8.0
Table 9.0
Table 10.0
Table 11.0
Table 12.0
Table 13.0
Table 14.0
Table 15.0
Table 16.0
Table 17.0
Table 18.0
Table 19.0

LIST OF TABLES

Summary of Literature Review
Parts of Questionnaire

Description of Likert Scale
Summary of Demographic Factors
Gender

Age

Resident or Non-Resident Students
Financial Aid

Level of Study

Descriptive Statistics Section A
Descriptive Statistics Section B
Descriptive Statistics Section C
Descriptive Statistics Section D
Reliability Statistics

Cronbach’s Alpha for Each Variable
Correlations

One Sample Statistics

One Sample Test

Hypothesis Statement

Page

16
19
20
22
22
23
23
24
24
26
27
28
29
31
31
33
35
35
36



ABSTRACT

This paper is to identify the factors that affecting students’ online shopping attitude and whether
there is any impact of four factors like convenience, time-saving, security and website design on
online shopping. The study was undertaken among students of UiTM Sabah and UMS. 75
respondents were collected throughout the data collection process. Quantitative method was used
in analyzing the data collected. Questionnaires were distributed to respondents and their answers
were analyzed using SPSS. All of the factors affecting the online shopping attitude of students
were found to be significant. The results will be beneficial to be used in future studies.



