

FACTORS AFFECTING ATTITUDE OF STUDENTS TOWARDS ONLINE SHOPPING ACTIVITIES IN UITM SABAH AND UMS

ALIFF BIN AZHAN ZAMIRY

2016673498

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

JUNE 2019

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

Ι, _	ALIFF BIN AZHAN ZAMIRY	, (I/C Number:	970610036359)
Не	ereby, declare that:		

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
LIST OF FIGURES		I	
LIST OF TABLES			II
CHAPTER 1	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1-3
	1.2	Problem Statement	4-5
	1.3	Research Objectives	6
	1.4	Research Questions	6
	1.5	Significant of Study	7
	1.6	Conclusion	8
CHAPTER 2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	9
	2.2	Variables	
		2.2.1 Convenience	10
		2.2.2 Security	11
		2.2.3 Time-Saving	12

LIST OF TABLES

Table:		Page
Table 1.0	Summary of Literature Review	16
Table 2.0	Parts of Questionnaire	19
Table 3.0	Description of Likert Scale	20
Table 4.0	Summary of Demographic Factors	22
Table 5.0	Gender	22
Table 6.0	Age	23
Table 7.0	Resident or Non-Resident Students	23
Table 8.0	Financial Aid	24
Table 9.0	Level of Study	24
Table 10.0	Descriptive Statistics Section A	26
Table 11.0	Descriptive Statistics Section B	27
Table 12.0	Descriptive Statistics Section C	28
Table 13.0	Descriptive Statistics Section D	29
Table 14.0	Reliability Statistics	31
Table 15.0	Cronbach's Alpha for Each Variable	31
Table 16.0	Correlations	33
Table 17.0	One Sample Statistics	35
Table 18.0	One Sample Test	35
Table 19.0	Hypothesis Statement	36

ABSTRACT

This paper is to identify the factors that affecting students' online shopping attitude and whether there is any impact of four factors like convenience, time-saving, security and website design on online shopping. The study was undertaken among students of UiTM Sabah and UMS. 75 respondents were collected throughout the data collection process. Quantitative method was used in analyzing the data collected. Questionnaires were distributed to respondents and their answers were analyzed using SPSS. All of the factors affecting the online shopping attitude of students were found to be significant. The results will be beneficial to be used in future studies.